FECENED

CERTIFICATION

MAR 07 2011 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Comes now J. Donald Smothers, Vice President, Financial Services for Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation, and being duly sworn states as follows with regard to those Responses filed by Blue Grass Energy in Case No. 2010-00497, now pending before the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- 1. That he was the person supervising the preparation of the Responses on behalf of Blue Grass Energy.
- 2. That the Responses were true and accurate to the best of my personal knowledge, information and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Witness my hand as of this the _____ day of March, 2011.

J. DONALD SMOTHERS

COMMONWEATLH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF WOODFORD

The foregoing Certification was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by J. Donald Smothers, Vice President of Financial Services for Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation, this the day of March, 2011.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE, KY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: way 2013